
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

23 November 2017 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

(1) 

 

Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 

Frederick Thompson 
Carol Smith 

 

Jody Ganly 
June Alexander 

 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

    

UKIP  
(1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

(1) 

  

Lawrence Webb 
(Chairman) 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 23 November 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remai
[...]
 Planning and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 23 November 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 7 September 2017 and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 

6 PARKS AND OPEN SPACES - PRESENTATION (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

7 September 2017 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Steven Kelly, Robby Misir, Frederick Thompson, Jody Ganly and 
Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Smith and Councillor 
June Alexander 
 
 
 
37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was declared at the meeting. 
 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 June 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

39 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER ONE  
 
The report before Members set out the quarter one Corporate Performance 
data as selected by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The report identified where the Council was performing well highlighted and 
not so well. The indicators that were rated as red (not so well) also detailed 
the corrective action that were required in order to indicate what action the 
Council was taking to address under performance.  
 
The data presented reported on six performance indicators to the Sub-
Committee, ratings were available for 3 of the 6 indicators. 
 
It was reported that of the three indicators; one (33%) had status of Green 
being on   target while two indicators (67%) have a status of Red being off 
target. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Performance was above target for housing 
repairs completed within target and had improved compared to same time 
last year and compared to last quarter. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 7 September 
2017 

 

2M 

 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the following areas that required improvements: 
 

• The number of complaints closed within timescale for ‘Housing - 
Repairs’ were below target.   34 out of 61 (56%) of Stage 1 
complaints were closed within 15 days.   
 

• It was noted that although the results were identified as ‘Housing – 
Repairs’ the figures included those from other service areas.  It was 
stated that the CRM system was unable to differentiate more 
accurately the performance of Housing services. 
 

• During the period the Complaints team lost a member of staff and 
this caused a backlog.  Recruitment was currently underway. 

 
• The complaints team also dealt with Freedom of Information (FOI) 

requests and Member Enquiries.  Following the Grenfell Tower fire in 
June there was an increase in FOI requests and enquiries regarding 
the actions the Council was taking in respect of fire safety.  This had 
a knock-on effect on complaints processing.  

 
• The complaints process within Housing services was being reviewed 

to try to improve efficiency.  A number of measures were being 
considered including the proposal to have contractor complaints staff 
working alongside Council complaints officers to improve response 
times and quality. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that there were two stage 2 complaints that were 
not closed within timescales resulting in the outturn being 1% below target 
(where bigger is better).  One was for ‘Housing –Repairs’ and the other for 
‘Planning and Building Control’.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Contractor liaison performance 
indicator with residents during regeneration work data was not currently 
available.  A delivery partner/contractor had not yet been selected for the 
Housing Regeneration programme and was expected to be chosen by 
March 2018.  

 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance update. 
 
 

40 PRESENTATION ON 'MOBILE FURNITURE RULES'  
 
At the request of a Member the Sub-Committee received a presentation on 
Mobile Furniture rules. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Mobile Furniture were installed 
under permitted development rights for telecommunications operators 
covered by Class A, Part 16 of what was called the ‘Town and Country 

Page 2



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 7 September 
2017 

 

3M 

 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. The order enabled 
operators to undertake certain types of development without requiring 
permission from local authority. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Class A, Part 16 actually say allowed for 
a mobile furniture to be carried out in, on, over or under land if it consists of 
either of the following: 
 

• The installation, alteration or replacement of any apparatus 

• The use of land in an emergency for not more than 18 months 

and the operation of moveable apparatus to replace that sited 

elsewhere 

• Development ancillary to radio equipment housing 

The Sub-Committee was informed that permission of the local authority was 
required when the proposal of the Telecommunications development fell 
into one of three categories: 
 

• Full planning permission is needed 

• Prior approval being needed (siting and appearance only, 56 

day procedure otherwise default approval) 

• No prior consent is needed at all as the works are permitted 

development 

The Sub-Committee noted that if an operator proposed to install a mast 
which was over 15 metres in height, a full planning permission was needed 
but if the mast was up to 15 metres in height or equipment cabinets with a 
volume more than 2.5 cubic metres, then prior approval from the council 
would be required. 
 
It was also highlighted that an equipment cabinet with a volume less than 
2.5 cubic metres would not require any consent although the operator 
should notify the council before undertaking such works. In conservation 
areas tighter controls were in place.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the use of the Highway under the New 
Roads and Streetworks Act by a telecommunications operator, only required 
notification on intent in order to install equipment on the highway and for 
such an installation the local authority does not receive any rental income 
for the installation.  
 
The Sub-Committee was made aware that a resident of the borough had 
made a representation direct to telecommunication operator company over 
the installation of a third cabinet and requesting that the cabinet be in one  
single colour as it was in the vicinity of their home. 

Page 3



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 7 September 
2017 

 

4M 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that officers had separately written to the 
consultants who were acting on behalf of tele
[...]
oted that the contract was to manage the following 
facilities: 

 

 Hornchurch Sports Centre 

 Central Park Leisure Centre 

 Noak Hill Sports Complex (from January 2017) 

 Sapphire Ice and Leisure Centre (once opened – Spring 
2018) 

 

SLM also continue to manage Chafford Sports Complex under the terms of 
the previous Sports and Leisure Management contract whilst negotiations 
were continuing with the aim of agreeing a variation to the contract that 
would secure the future operation of the Chafford Sports Complex. 

  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the major investment proposals at 
the award of contract that secured the financial position as set out in SLM’s 
Tender were: 

 

 A new build Hornchurch Sports Centre 

 An extension to Central Park Leisure Centre 

 Opening of the Sapphire Ice and Leisure Centre 
 

The report indicated that officers were satisfied that the contract was 
progressing well. It was noted that attendances at the Leisure Centres for 
the first nine months of the new contract were better than expected. The 

Page 7



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 7 September 
2017 

 

8M 

 

attendances from April to June 2017 increased by 2,756 compared to the 
same period in the previous year.  
 
There had also been a 35% increase in disability participation rates across 
the centres through SLM working in partnership with local disability groups.  
 
It was noted that the Everyone Active Referral Scheme (EARS) was steadily 
increasing its referral numbers from local GP’s and more patients were 
completing the 12 week programme and using the leisure facilities on a 
regular basis.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that following the costs analysis process for the 
50 metres swimming facility at the new Hornchurch Sports Centre and the 
associated revenue and cost implications been known, the decision was 
taken to return to the 25 metres swimming pool proposal in May 2017.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed t
[...]

Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 
Council’s performance within the remit of the Towns and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 2 (July 2017- September 2017). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
That the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes 
the contents of the report and presentation and makes any recommendations as 
appropriate. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The 
presentation highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for 
improvement. 

 
2. The report and presentation identify where the Council is performing well 

(Green) and not so well (Red).  The ratings for the 2017/18 reports are as 
follows: 

 
 Green = on target or better 
 Red = off target 

 
3. Where performance is off the quarterly target and the rating is ‘Red’, 

‘Improvements required’ are included in the presentation. This highlights 
what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 

 
4. Also included in the presentation (where relevant) are Direction of Travel 

(DoT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (Quarter 1 2017/18) 
 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (Quarter 2 

2016/17) 

 
5. A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 
6. In total, five performance indicators have been included in the Quarter 2 

2017/18 report and presentation.  Of these, three have been assigned an on 
track / off track status.  All three are currently rated Red (off track). 

 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 
Adverse performance against some performance indicators may have financial 
implications for the Council, particularly where targets are explicitly linked with 
particular funding streams and/or levies from other bodies. Whilst it is expected 
that targets will be delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the 
level and prioritisation of resources required to achieve the targets agreed by 
Cabinet at the start of the year.  
 
Robust ongoing monitoring is undertaken as part of the established financial and 
service management processes.  Should it not be possible to deliver targets within 
approved budgets this will be raised through the appropriate channels as required. 
 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered 
best practice to regularly review the Council’s progress. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
There are no HR implications or risks involving the Council or its workforce that can 
be identified from the recommendations made in this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equalities or social inclusion implications or risks identified at present. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Appendix 1: Quarter 2 Towns and Communities Performance Presentation 
2017/18  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 15



Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18

Towns and Communities O&S Sub‐Committee

23 November 2017

P
age 16



About the Towns and Communities O&S Committee 
Performance Report

• Overview of the key performance indicators as selected by the Towns 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and 
not so well (Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included. This 
highlights what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 

P
age 17



OVERVIEW OF TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES INDICATORS 

• 6 Performance Indicators are reported to the Towns and Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Sub‐Committee. 

• Data is available for 5 of the 6 indicators.

• Performance ratings are available for 3 of the 6 indicators.  All are Red (off 
target)

• However, 3 of the 5 indicators for which data is available are showing an 
improving direction of travel against Quarter 1

P
age 18



Quarter 2 Performance

Indicator and Description Value 2017/18 
Annual Target

2017/18 Q2 
Target

2017/18 Q2 
Performance

Short Term DOT against Q1 
2017/18

Long Term DOT against Q2 
2016/17

No. of Stage 1 complaints received 
(cumulative)

Smaller is 
better N/A N/A 366  210 ‐ NEW

% of Stage 1 complaints closed in 15 days 
(cumulative)

Bigger is 
better 95% 95% 84.4%

RED  83.3% ‐ NEW

No. of Stage 2 complaints received 
(cumulative)

Smaller is 
better N/A N/A 71  36 ‐ NEW

% of Stage 2 complaints closed within 20 
days (cumulative)

Bigger is 
better 95% 95% 94.4%

RED  94.4% ‐ NEW

% of housing repairs completed within 
target (cumulative)

Bigger is 
better 96% 96% 92%

RED  99%  89.68%

P
age 19



About Complaints Data
• A breakdown of complaints data by service from April to September 17 is provided below:

• There were 54 fewer Stage1 complaints received in Quarter 2 compared to Quarter 1 (smaller is better)
• There was 1 less Stage 2 complaint received in Quarter 2 compared to Quarter 1 (smaller is better)

No. of Stage 1 
complaints 
received

% of Stage 1 
complaints closed 

in 15 days

No. of Stage 2 
complaints 
received

% of Stage 2 
complaints closed 
within 20 days

Arts Services
Businesses
Cemeteries 
Community involvement (incl. volunteers)
Crematorium  4 100%
Development and Transport Planning
Enforcement
Housing – ASB 12 100% 2 100%
Housing – Other 153 92% 32 97%
Housing – Repairs 114 62% 22 95%
Leisure centres and sport 3 67% 2 100%
Library Services (incl. Havering Museum) 7 100% 2 100%
Parks and open spaces (incl. allotments) 23 100% 3 100%
Planning and Building Control 18 100% 6 83%
Public Protection 28 100% 2 50%
Regeneration 
Registrar Services 4 100%

TOTAL 366 84.4% 71 94.4%

P
age 20



Improvements Required

• Performance is below target for housing repairs completed within the target timescale with 12,140 
repairs in time against  a total of 13,195 repairs (92%), but has improved compared to the same period 
last year (89.68%).

• A service improvement plan has been put in place with the responsive repairs maintenance 
contractor.  The action plan is monitored and scrutinised at regular review meetings, in addition to the 
normal contractual and partnership meetings.P

age 21



Improvements Required

• The number of Stage 1 complaints closed within timescale for Housing  is below target.   140 out of 
153 (92%) of Stage 1 complaints for ‘Housing – other’ and 71 out of 114 (62%) for ‘Housing – repairs’ 
were closed within 15 days against a target of 95%. 

• Issues contributing to below‐target performance include:   

– Staffing shortages earlier in the year.  After successful recruitment, the Complaints Team is now 
fully staffed and performance is improving, with results for September showing that 100% were 
closed within target.

– The Complaints Team also deals with FoI requests and Member Enquiries.  Following the Grenfell 
Tower fire in June there was an increase in FOI requests and Member enquiries regarding the 
actions the Council was taking in respect of fire safety. This had a knock‐on effect on complaints 
processing. 

• The complaints process in Housing is continuing to be reviewed.  ICT issues and a potential office 
move have temporarily delayed the co‐location of contractor complaints staff with Council complaints 
officers which would improve response times and the quality of complaint responses.

P
age 22



Improvements Required

• In total there were 4 Stage 2 complaints that were not closed within timescales resulting in the 
outturn being 0.6% below target (where bigger is better).  

• Planning and Building Control and Public Protection are currently failing to meet the 95% target.  

• One complaint was closed late due to a 3 month investigation.  The correspondent was kept updated 
of progress throughout the complaint process and the matter was resolved to the complainant’s 
satisfaction.

• Another Stage 2 complaint missed the target by 1 day.

P
age 23



Any questions?

P
age 24



 
 
 

    TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE  
23 November 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Parks and Open Spaces  

CMT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore, Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Rose, Parks development 
Manager 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Council Corporate Plan 2016-17:  

Havering - Making a Greater London 
2017: Places and Opportunities 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There is no financial implications of the 
report for the Council 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                 [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                  [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]    
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This presentation is to brief Members on Parks and Open Spaces.  
 
    
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members are asked to note the presentation on Parks and Open Spaces.   

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Officers will present and summarise the main features on Parks and Open Spaces 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 26



Parks and Open Spaces

St Andrews Park

P
age 27



100 Parks and Open Spaces

P
age 28



Hornchurch Country Park

P
age 29



Bedfords Park

P
age 30



Conservation Management

P
age 31



Raphael Park

P
age 32



Historic Landscapes

P
age 33



Cottons Park Hornchurch Country Park

Harrow Lodge Park Lodge Farm Park

P
age 34



Areas of Work
• Management of 100 parks and open spaces, including 4 country parks
• Management of Ranger Service and apprentices
• Management of Parks Maintenance (infrastructure and play area repairs) 
• Management of Hall Lane Mini Golf Course
• Parks Monitoring and formal inspection system
• Management of 3 tier play area inspection system 
• Capital project management
• External funding applications 
• Development and implementation of Parks and Open Spaces strategy
• Management of allotments and liaison with allotment societies
• Management of Public Rights of Way and liaison with Ramblers
• Liaison with Friends Groups, including volunteering and management of   

‘Official Status’ initiative 
• Management of Green Flag applications (13 currently held) and London in Bloom  

Awards for parks (25 including 1 category winner and discretionary award) 
• Event and activities management, including fairs, circuses and ‘boot camps’
• Management of leases and licences, including bowls, cricket, tennis, fishing, cafes 

and fishing clubs.
• Management of sports pitch hire, including football and rugby
• Marketing and promotion via social media (Parks Facebook page), website, 

brochure and press releases

P
age 35



Norfolk Road Allotments

P
age 36



Robin Close Allotments

P
age 37



98 Rural Public Rights of Way

P
age 38



Havering Ramblers

P
age 39



41 Play Areas (26 Recreation/Fitness Areas)

P
age 40



Cranham Brickfields

P
age 41



Raphael Park

P
age 42



Parks Maintenance 

Hall Lane Playing Fields

P
age 43



Hall Lane Mini Golf Course

P
age 44



Friends Groups

Rise Park

Raphael Park

Upminster Park

P
age 45



King Georges Playing Field
Harold Wood Park

External Funding

Upminster Windmill

P
age 46



Parks Facebook Page

P
age 47



Harold Wood Park

Raphael Park

Harrow Lodge Park– new in 2017
Haynes Park– new in 2017
Bedfords Park
Upminster Park
Hylands Park

Lodge Farm Park
Harold Wood Park
Cottons Park
St Andrews Park

Lawns Park
Raphael Park
Central Park 
Rise Park

Green Flag Awards

Since 2007 following the establishment of a dedicated parks team and regular capital investment 
the key parks across the borough have achieved the prestigious Green Flag Awards.  This has 
now reached 13 awards: 

Harrow Lodge Park

P
age 48



12 Gold, 11 Silver Gilt, 2 Silver

Best Floral Display

Discretionary Award for Riverside Meadow 

P
age 49



Future Projects
• Application for Green Flag Award at Langtons Gardens and retention of existing 

sites
• Applications for London in Bloom Awards for parks and contribution in Best Borough 

category
• Working with private companies who want to invest in our parks and help generate 

income.
• Research through the London Parks Benchmarking Group and Parks for London to 

collate ideas for additional income generation.
• Improved publicity of our parks and open spaces with new brochure, web-pages 

and use of the events management website ‘Filmapp’.
• Improved parks condition and safety inspections with the use of the ‘Commontime’ 

software (as currently used on Housing Estates).
• Improved parks tree management with establishment of regular surveying and 

recording system.
• Produce an up to date Parks Strategy linking with the corporate vision

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2
	TC OSC Presentation Q2 v3

	6 PARKS AND OPEN SPACES - PRESENTATION
	ParksDevelopmentNov17




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

23 November 2017 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), 
Frederick Thompson, Jody Ganly, Carol Smith, June Alexander and Ray Best 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steven Kelly, Robby Misir 
and Michael Deon Burton 
 
 
 
44 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was declared at the meeting. 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion in the 
minutes that the direct cost of the Market House Project was £228,314.  
 
These costs related to design fees, ground investigation and surveys.  The 
work undertaken on surveys and groundwork would help to inform on any 
future work on the market.  
 
The council would be unable to claim any of these costs back from the GLA 
as the GLA grant was to be for capital expenditure and as there would be no 
capital asset (the Market House) the GLA withdrew the offer of grant funding 
and would not contribute to any of the feasibility costs. 
 

46 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 
The report before Members set out the quarter two corporate performance 
data as selected by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The report identified the indicators that were rated as Red (not so well) and 
also detailed the corrective action that were required in order to indicate the 
action the Council was taking to address under performance.  
 
The Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community reported on 
five performance indicators.  It was noted that three had been assigned an 
on track / off track status.  All three were currently rated Red (off track). 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 23 November 
2017 

 

2M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the following three indicators were off target 
however, three of the five indicators were showing an improving direction of 
travel against quarter one. 
 

 Stage 1 complaints closed in 15 days (cumulative); 84% 
against a target of 95%. 

 

 Stage 2 complaints closed within 20 days (cumulative); 94.4% 
against a target of 95%. 

 

 Housing repairs completed within target (cumulative); 92% 
against a target of 96%. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that improvements were required within Housing 
Repairs, as performance was below target for repairs completed within the 
target timescale, with 12,140 repairs in time against a total of 13,195 repairs 
(92%), but an improvement was noted compared to the same period last 
year (89.68%). 

 
A service improvement plan had been put in place with the responsive 
repairs maintenance contractor. The action plan was being monitored and 
scrutinised at regular review meetings in addition to the normal contractual 
and partnership meetings. 
 
The number of stage one complaints closed within timescale within Housing 
was below target, 140 out of 153 (92%) for ‘Housing – other’ and 71 out of 
114 (62%) for ‘Housing – repairs’ were closed within 15 days against a 
target of 95%.  

 
It was noted that the issues that contributed to the below-target performance 
included:   

  

 Staffing shortages earlier in the year.  Following successful 
recruitment, the Complaints Team was now fully staffed and 
performance was improving, with results for September 
showing that 100% were closed within target. 
 

 The complaints process in Housing Services was under 
review.  ICT issues and a potential office move had temporarily 
delayed the co-location of contractor complaints staff with the 
council complaints officers, which would improve response 
times and the quality of complaint responses. 

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that improvements were required within 
Planning and Building Control and Public Protection, as the 95% target was 
not achieved as a result of one out of six stage 2 responses being off target 
while within Public Protection, one out of two stage 2 responses had been 
off target. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 23 November 
2017 

 

3M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the performance update. 
 

47 PARKS AND OPEN SPACES - PRESENTATION  
 
The Council’s Parks Development Manager gave the Sub-Committee a 
presentation on the Council’s parks and open spaces. 
 
The presentation outlined that the Council managed 100 parks and open 
spaces including 4 country parks and also detailed the works carried out 
managing the parks, including the management of maintenance, parks 
ranger service and parks management and a formal inspection system. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that officers were also tasked with 
capital project management and external funding applications, which formed 
part of the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy. 
 
In total, the Council maintained and managed 41 play areas including 26 
recreation/fitness areas. 
 
The Council also managed 27 allotments including liaising with allotment 
societies, the management of Public Right of Ways, including liaising with 
ramblers and with 18 friends of parks groups. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the team also dealt with the management of 
Green Flag applications and that the Council currently had 13 parks that 
held Green Flag status. 
 
Officers advised that they dealt with event and activities management, 
management of leases and licences and the management of sports pitch 
hire. 
 
Marketing of the parks and open spaces was carried out using social media, 
the website, brochures and press releases. Members were informed that a 
Friends group forum was recently organised to assist with marketing events 
in parks.  
 
Going forward, officers informed the Sub-Committee that a further Green 
Flag application had been made for Langtons Gardens and the retention of 
existing parks. 
 
It was also indicated that the service would continue to apply for London in 
Bloom in the Best Borough category. 
 
Officers would continue to work with private companies that wanted to 
invest in the parks and help the service to be more commercial in order to 
generate income. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 23 November 
2017 

 

4M 

 

Officers continued to research through the London Parks Benchmarking 
Group and Parks for London, to source ideas for additional income 
generation. 
 
Improved publicity of the parks and open spaces would continue with new 
brochures, web pages and the use of the events management website 
“Filmapp” which allowed filmmakers to book to use parks or open spaces 
when filming. 
 
Improved parks condition and safety inspections were been carried out 
using the “Commontime” software that was currently used by Housing 
Services. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that parks maintenance was carried out 
by an in-house team which made more financial sense than using outside 
contractors. 
 
Members were informed that arrangements were in place to carry out bio 
diversity surveys in the country parks to ascertain exact numbers of wildlife 
and insects. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation and thanked the Parks 
Development Manager for attending. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


